## VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 952, 2023

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840, 2018

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

## **CITATION**

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw No. 840, 2018, Amendment (Housekeeping) Bylaw No. 952, 2023".

## PART 13: AUTHORITY OF THE MANAGER

Village of Pemberton Parking and Traffic Control Bylaw 840, 2018, is amended as follows:

- (a) in Part 13.1 by striking out section q) and inserting in its place the following:
  - q) the Manager may issue time-limited permits for the occupation and use of a highway, boulevard, sidewalk, or other property owned or controlled by the Village for any of the following purposes:
    - i. Special Event:
    - ii. Filming

**READ A FIRST TIME** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

**READ A SECOND TIME** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

**READ A THIRD TIME** this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

**ADOPTED** this 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2023.

Mike Richman Mayor	Elizbeth Tracy Corporate Officer	